Bank balances		  632,337	 1,286,898

	 Credit quality of financial assets

	 The credit risk on liquid funds is limited because the counter parties are banks with reasonably high credit ratings.
The credit quality of cash at bank (in current and deposit accounts) as per credit rating agencies are as follows:

	 Banks having A1+ rating - PACRA		  632,298	 1,280,788
	 Banks having A1 rating - PACRA		  37	 6,108
	 Unrated Bank - Industrial Development Bank 		  2	 2
				   632,337	 1,286,898

39.7	 Foreign exchange risk management

	 Foreign currency risk arises mainly where balances exists due to the transactions with foreign undertakings.
The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk with respect to foreign currency loans payable amounting to
Rs. 1,155.939 million (2013: Rs. 1,177.180 million) as disclosed in note 20 to these financial statements and
interest payable on foreign currency loans amounting to Rs. 459.946 million (2013: Rs. 417.317 million). The
management has assessed that hedging its foreign currency borrowings will be more expensive than self
assuming the risk. This risk management strategy is reviewed each year on the basis of market conditions.

Annual Report for the year ended June 30, 2014 79

80

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US Dollar, Japanese Yen
exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Company’s profit before tax (due to changes in the
fair value of monetary assets and liabilities) at June 30, 2014:

Rupees in thousand	 2014	 2013

	 US	 Japanese	 US	 Japanese
	 Dollars	 Yen	 Dollars	 Yen

	 Foreign currency denominated monetary assets	 –	 –  	 – 	 –

	 Foreign currency denominated monetary liabilities	  3,987 	  1,253,770 	  3,838 	  1,215,993

		  Increase/	 Increase/	 Effect on
		  decrease in	 decrease in	 profit/(loss)
		  US dollars	 Japanese	 before
		  to Pak	 to Yen	 tax

	 2014	 +5%	 +5%	  (80,794)
		  -5%	 -5%	  (80,794)

	 2013	 +5%	 +5%	  (79,500)
		  -5%	 -5%	  79,500

39.8	 Other price risk

	 Equity price risk is the risk arising from uncertainties about future values of investment securities. As at balance
sheet date, the Company is not exposed to equity price risk.

39.9	 Fair value of financial instruments

	 Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability can be settled, between knowledgeable
willing parties in an arm’s length transaction.

	 The carrying value of all financial assets and liabilities reflected in the financial statements approximate their fair

values.

39.10	 Fair value hierarchy

	 The Company uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments